2170 CoMMERCIAL

BROADCAST SPREADER V®
ASSEMBLY and OPERATING INSTRUCTIONs EV-N-SPRED

PLEASE CONTACT US IF YOU ARE MISSING ANY PARTS, HAVE ANY DIFFICULTY IN ASSEMBLY, OR HAVE ANY
QUESTIONS REGARDING THE SAFE OPERATION OF THIS SPREADER. THIS MODEL INCLUDES LIFETIME
TECHNICAL SUPPORT. HOT LINE: 574-848-7491 OR 800-294-0671, EMAIL: TECHSUPPORT@EARTHWAY.COM

HELPFUL HINTS: READ THE DIRECTIONS BEFORE ASSEMBLY

M If your spreader does not spread evenly, be sure the FRONT on the gear box points to the front of the spreader.
The impeller must turn clockwise. Reversing the gearbox will cause the impeller to turn counter clockwise.
Clean the impeller plate after each use. Fertilizer stuck on the impeller blades will cause uneven spreading.

M Your spreader is designed to be pushed at three miles per hour, which is a brisk walking speed. Slower or
faster speeds will change the spread patterns. Wet fertilizer will also change the spread pattern and flow rate.
Clean and dry your spreader thoroughly after each use. Coat all metal surfaces (inside & outside of tubing)
with light oil or silicon spray to help prevent corrosion. Wash between the shut off plate and bottom of the
hopper. Do not use powdered materials.

M Gears are permanently lubricated at the factory. Do not open the gearbox or dirt may enter.

IF YOUR SPREADER COMES SEMI ASSEMBLED, SKIP TO STEP #7

3;(;%;0 ROCK SALT and POWDERED MATERIALS
oty Sz Gtys atye should not be used in this spreader as
it will damage gearbox and can void
warranty.
Use only granular materials.
J
33108
36105
36210 aty1 || v
Qty 2
36214
31100 33109
Qty 4 aty 4 aty 1
31120
Qty5 31106
12152 % aty 2
Qty 2 12148
Qty 2

1. Remove and identify all loose parts from carton.

(Qty 4 #36300)
1/4-20 SS Locknut

/ Q

/2. Position hopper on side. Install frame using (4) 1/4-20 x 1-1/2”

Pan Head Phillips bolts and (4) 1/4-20 nylon insert locknuts. First put
bolts through holes in frame then through holes in bottom of hopper.
Secure with locknuts. TIGHTEN THESE LOCKNUTS NOW - DO NOT
@ty anasz1gS TIGHTEN WITH POWER TOOLS. TIP: coat stainless steel bolts

420 X 1%” with wax or grease before tightening to prevent them from seizing.
* Phillips Panhead

8-2014 Pt# 52164 PAGE 1



Shaft

— 1/8 x 1-1/4”
Cotter Pin (#36105)

GEARBOX ASSEMBLY Pinion

Impeller

3. Install impeller onto pinion shaft. Insert 1/8"x 174" cotter
pin through impeller then through pinion shaft. Use hole
closest to the gear box. Spread cotter pin to prevent from
falling out.

4. Install gear box by inserting the pinion shaft into hole
in center of hoppers bottom. The word “FRONT” on the
gearbox must point to Front of the hopper. Follow label

Next insert Cross Brace thru the Gearbox Brace as shown instructions on hopper.

above.

Axle Bearing Gearbox Assembly

Coast wheel

5. Install axle bearings to both lower 1/4-20 X 1412
handles. NOTE: Notch on bearings Hex Head Bolt
and lower handles. Bearings must go Step 6C

through flat side of lower handle. 1/4-20 x 2-1/4”

Hex Head Bolt
Step 6A

6. A - Install lower handles onto axle to both sides as shown. Insert 2%4” bolt through second hole in lower handle and through
first hole in frame install locknut. DO NOT TIGHTEN.

B - Now insert 17%” bolt through first hole in lower handle. Then through frame brace. NOTE: Numbers on frame brace must
be facing toward gear box as shown. Next into threaded connector in cross brace. DO NOT TIGHTEN.

Install the Foot into the Frame and align the bolt holes in the Foot and the Frame (a Phillips screwdriver or large nail is helpful
to align the parts)

C - Next insert 172" bolt through other end of frame brace and through second hole in frame through the foot and install
locknut.

NOW GO BACK AND TIGHTEN ALL NUTS AND BOLTS STARTING WITH FIRST STEP.
DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN.

PAGE 2



/“ Drive wheel side
Bushing 2” Cotter Pin
Install the axle B

as shown above Coast wheel side
1” Cotter Pin

7. Slide axle into the lower handle, then the gearbox and into axle bearing on
the other lower handle as shown above. Finally slide the bushings over the
axle as shown above.

8. Install drive wheel onto the axle and align with the cotter pin hole nearest to
lower handles as shown. Insert 2” cotter pin through wheel and through axle.

Bend with pliers to prevent pin from falling out. Upper Handles
9. Install coast wheel onto the axle fully, then using outside cotter pin hole, 11420 Handi
insert 1” cotter pin through axle (not thru the wheel). Bend with pliers to Locknuts s::cee,
prevent pin from falling out. V20x 2
POSITIONS g Ty Bolt
TURN SPREADER UPRIGHT ON TO WHEELS. LOWER< ﬂ T m;g%
; a
! UPPER o3
H ) Gauge &

Shut-Off
Plate

Rotate

/ - Lever Assembly
! " Pivot

Pivot Rod

Handle Shaft
with extra bend —~ D

10. NOTE: BEFORE INSTALLING GAUGE AND UPPER HANDLES TO HANDLE }Long end
SHAFT, UPPER HANDLES FEATURE TWO POSITIONS FOR OPERATOR'’S <
COMFORT.

Select one of the positions for comfortable use. If operator chooses the upper
position, use handle spacer in hole nearest to handle grips as shown to the right.
Insert 2” bolt through upper handle, then through handle spacer through other
upper handle and secure with locknut.

DO NOT TIGHTEN LOCKNUT YET. TIGHTEN THIS NUT LAST.

Now slide the upper handle assembly over the handle shaft (on the end with
the bolt holes closer to the end). Install gauge & lever using (2) 2” bolts. Be
sure gauge is on left hand side. Tighten locknuts to gauge first. TIGHTEN ALL
HARDWARE NOW.

11. Insert pivot rod into shut-off plate as shown.
~

. 4
Turn to lock in place.
(¢}

(o\¢
Attaching
Arm

12. Insert other end of pivot rod into pivot and bracket assembly as shown. Turn \_\
to lock in place.

PAGE 3



13. Install handle shaft to lower handles and pivot & bracket assembly as shown. Using 1/4 -20 x 2”
bolts and locknuts. TIGHTEN BOLTS AND NUTS NOW.

1/4 - 20 Lock-nut

1/4 - 20 x 2” Bolt

14. Install

N
S,
S

(1) 1/4-20
Hex nut (not a locknut)
on to control rod as
shown.

T —
Long End <—>| Handle Shaft
Holes are farther
from one end

Gauge & Lever

o @ Control Rod
v/' Tabbed Hole
L\ ’ Ya-20
Hex Nuts
@llﬂm@ ] iy
Control Rod T S
Lever M Rod & \
. Tension Nut Pivot
o~/ Bracket  Control

Rod

15. Install flattened end of control rod in to lever on gauge as shown. Turn to lock in place. Next push lever forward to setting
“0”. Align control rod with hole in pivot bracket, pull lever backward to insert control rod through hole in pivot bracket. Now
install 1/4-20 Hex nut on to control rod.

16. Pull lever back to setting “30” as shown. Next push pivot & bracket forward so that the shut off plate in the hopper is in the
full open position. REMEMBER SETTING “30” ON THE FLOW CONTROL LEVER MUST PLACE THE SHUT-OFF PLATE
IN THE FULL OPEN POSITION TO BE PROPERLY CALIBRATED. Now tighten the nuts against the pivot bracket to prevent
change in calibration.

17. Tension on the flow control lever may be adjusted by tightening or loosening the tension nut as shown.

Sl
7(

1/4-20 x 1”

18. Insert agitator to pinion shaft on inside of Hex Head Bolt 1/4-20 Lock Nut
hopper. Note: the position of flat side of the Stainless Stainless
agitator. This pin should be installed as shown. 19. Install debris screen into hopper, then insert 1/4-20 x 1”

Stainless Steel Hex Bolt thru the hole in the side wall of the
hopper. Secure with Stainless Steel lock nut - TIGHTEN

PAGE 4 WITH HAND TOOLS ONLY



5-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
Earthway Products, Inc. warrants this product free of defects in original workmanship and materials for a period of 5-Years
to the end user with the original purchase receipt. If a manufacturing non-conformance is found, Earthway Products, Inc.
at its discretion will repair or replace the part(s) or product at no charge provided the failure is not the result of incorrect
installation, mishandling, misuse, tampering, or normal wear and tear as determined by Earthway. Earthway at its discretion
may require that the part(s) or product be returned along with the original purchase receipt at owners’ expense for examination
and compliance with the terms of this warranty. Do not return any product without first receiving authorization from Earthway
Products, Inc. To seek remedy under this warranty, contact Earthway Products, Inc. at 574-848-7491, techsupport@earthway.
com or write to Earthway Products, Inc. P.O. Box 547 Bristol, Indiana 46507 and describe the nature of the manufacturing
defect. SPECIFIC LIMITATIONS: This warranty covers only the part(s) or product; any labor charges associated with repair
or replacement of non-conformances are specifically excluded. Due to the corrosive nature of most fertilizers and ice melt
products, Earthway Products, Inc. makes no warranty against and specifically excludes part(s) or product degradation or failure
due to corrosion or its effects. Clean and dry your spreader thoroughly after each use, as a preventative measure, coat all
metal parts (inside and outside of the steel tubing) with a light oil or silicon spray.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Before filling hopper, become familiar with the operation of this spreader.
M Obtain proper setting for material to be used from the enclosed SETTING MATRIX included with this spreader, or from our
web site under the MANUALS SECTION.
M Move stop bolt on rate gauge assembly to the proper setting.
M While pushing spreader forward, pull control lever back to stop bolt.
M To stop, push lever forward to close flow holes before you stop moving.
M When finished, empty any remaining material from hopper.
M Thoroughly wash spreader and allow to dry before storing. A coating of light oil will help prevent corrosion.
M If you must use Rock Salt, remove agitator when using Rock Salt to prevent damage to the gearbox.

The settings furnished on the_Rate Setting Matrix are intended as a guide only. Variations in physical characteristics of
material applied, walking speed, and roughness of ground surface may require slightly different spreader settings. Due to the
above conditions, the manufacturer makes no warranty as to the uniformity of coverage actually obtained from the settings
listed.

SPREAD PATHS
FULL Rate (one pass) HALF Rate (two passes)

gL
<- —%ﬁ ——————— —<

© 2014 Earthway Products, Inc. All rights reserved

HOW TO ORDER SPARE PARTS
All spare parts listed herein may be ordered direct from the manufacturer. Be sure to give the following information when
ordering.
M Model Number
M Part Number
M Part Description
Call (574) 848-7491, 800-294-0671, or order online at www.earthway.com/parts

PAGE 5




OPTIONAL
Heavy-Duty
Rain Cover

60060R
OPTIONAL
Heavy-Duty
Rain Cover
&
Side Deflector Kit

Earthway Products, Inc.
P.O. Box 547
Bristol, IN 46507
Phone: 800-294-0671
www.earthway.com

1S
2
=
b
3
E 1”
= |—
O
@
1-1/2”
2”
2-1/4”
= 2-3/4”

Standard Settings (12196) Gauge Overlay and
OPTIONAL Lesco Settings (12195) Gauge Overlay

You can find replacement nuts & bolts at your local hardware store

2170 BROADCAST SPREADER ~ Parts List

KEY# PART# DESCRIPTION KEY # PART # DESCRIPTION
1 40003 SQUARE SCREEN 21 36208 #6 X 3/8" TYPE 25 PHPS S.S.
2 60335 HOPPER ASSEMBLY 22 12317 SHUT OFF PLATE BLACK
3 33117 AGITATOR 23 25222 LOWER HANDLE SQ
4 12209 HOPPER BUSHING 24 25108 FRAME
5 36214 1/4-20 X 1 1/2" PHPMS S.S. 25 44249 FRAME BRACE
6 32103 1/4-20 NYLON INS LOCKNUT ZINC 26 25228 CROSS BRACE 11.25”
7 36210 1/4-20 X 1" HHMS S.S. 27 31106 1/4-20 X 2 1/4" HHCS ZINC
8 31120 1/4-20 X 2" HHCS ZINC 28 12109 IMPELLER (9" DIA)
9 60300 PIVOT & BRACKET ASSEMBLY 29 36105 1/8" X1 1/4" COTTER PIN S.S.
10 12147 SPACER (PIVOT LINK) 30 12274 GRIP 7.5" LONG
1 44251 PIVOT ROD 31 60333 New Floating GEAR BOX
12 60298 GAUGE & LEVER ASSEMBLY 32 12148 AXLE BEARING
13 60175 UPPER HANDLE SQUARE W/GRIP ea. 33 12152 AXLE BUSHING
14 12344 HANDLE SPACER 34 33109 3/16" X 2" COTTER PIN ZINC
15 31100 1/4-20 X 1 1/2 HHMS ZINC 35 70138 PNEUMATIC DRIVE WHEEL STUD
16 25223 HANDLE SHAFT SQ 36 33108 3/16" X 1" COTTER PIN ZINC
17 42256 CONTROL ROD 37 11927 SHUTOFF SUPPORT- LARGE
18 31138 #8 X 3/8" PMT #8 HD COARSE BLACK 38 24500 AXLE, COINED
19 36300 1/4-20 NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT S.S. 39 60027 WING NUT ASSEMBLY BLACK
20 32100 1/4-20 HEX NUT ZINC 40 25723 FRAME Foot (Flex-Select Painted)




¢61ES# id

uonelglied Joj 1no/ul 8|1ged Jeino opIs ajeuqien o3
D41\ 1043U0)
uay) duwejd ajged Uuo melos usiybl/ussooT] 1010 OPIIS

uajybiL
uadg Aning *uado Ajn} umoys sajoy douqg

30-Inys

rAE|

‘slequinu
9S8l 1B 8|0e|leAe OS[e ale sped Jieday pue Sali0ssa00y ue1ses wdo: - Wep:6 Aepud - AepuoN |61/ -8v8-17/S
10 1 /90-762-008 1& SN |[ed ases|d Jepealds INoA JO Aguussse JO uoiesado sy bulpiefiel suonssnb Aue aaey NOA ||

uones0] siyj je ag ysnw 3|
-jutod puaq ajgnop ayj} jo
uonisod ay3 asoN

"OAOCR | # Ul PBUINNO SB JUsWISNIPE %08UoeY Ajaindas Malos
dwen 8jged sy uaytn XeN "OS# 01 Suado JanaT |01U0D) 8U) 1Byl OS Ul 8|0eD JaINo 8yl 8|S Ued NOA 1ey) 0s Apybis
MeJ0S dWeD 8|ged 8yl U8S00T "OS4# 1B 10U S| JeAaT |0QU0D) 8y INg ‘ L# ders ul se Ajnj uado o) a|ge SI Jo-1Nys JNoA J| g
"OAOCR | # Ul PBUINO Sk Jusuuisnipe
Moeyoay Ajginoes melos duuepn e|geo ey uaiybn xaN ‘uedo ANt sI Jo-1NYs ay1 1Byl 0S N0 8|0ed Jaino syl
BpIIS Ued NOA 1eU1 0S Apybis Malos dulejd ajgeo 8y) UssSooT ' L# ders ul se Anp uado 01 8jge 10U SI JO-1NYS INOA || 'Y
"2 B4 Ul umoys se Jeddoy sy Jo episiepun sy Uo dule|o 8|geo 8aul 1B 8|geod |01u00 81 1snipe 01 pesu
NOA 10U J| "108100 S| UONBIQIED JNOA SI I OS# O) pajulod S| I01e2IpUl 84l 1eY) OS UONISOd 1eAST |0AU0D) 8l MaIneY 2
ybU eA0ge perensn||l se uado Ajge|dwod ae sejoy doJp pue Jo-1NYs eyl 1ey) 0S JeAST [0NU0D) syl ued() |
juswisnipy odA] s|qe
"OAOCR |# Ul PBUINNO Sk 1Snipe Moeyoay 'asn
BuuNp Uaso0| 10U Op Asyl 0S ANy INU yoes usiybil Ajniesen) 1 Buinow INoyim 1exoeiq 1oAd a4y 1081u00 Asy) eyl
0S 1NU yoes uaiybn 1XaN "'0S# 01 Jana |[0auo)) ayr ysnd 01 NOA Smojie 1 1eyl 0S 1NU J8MOo| 8Y) USSO0| Usyl ‘'suin
M8J B INU dO1 8Y) USSO0T "OS# 1B 10U S| JaAaT] |0AU0D) auy INg ‘L # deys ul se Ajnj uado 01 |ge S| Jo-1Nys INoA J| g
"OAOCR | # Ul PBUIINO Se
JusuUISN(pe %08yoayY 'esn BuuNp Uesoo| 10U op AUl 0S ANy 1NU yoes uaiybin Anjales uayy pue ‘11 BUIAOW INOUIM
1930RIq 10Ad 8y} 10B1U0D A8l 1Byl 0S 1NU yoes usiybn xeN ANt uado Jo-1nys ayr ysnd 01 NOA smoje 1l 1eyl 0s
1NU JOMO| 81 UBSO00| Ud) ‘Suiny ma) B 1nu dol 8yl Ueso0T * L# ders Ul Se Anj uado 01 8|ge 10U S| JO-1NYS JNOA || "y
"I B4 Ul umoys 18¥0BIg 10AId U] 1B POJ [01U0D 81 1snipe O] peau NOA
10U J| palelqled ale NOA ‘OS# 18 Sl 8abpa pJemuo) 84l 1Byl 0S 18S SI I JI - UONISOd JBAST [0IUOD) 8L MaIASY 2
yoU 8y 01 perensn|| se uado Ajgieldwod aie sejoy doJp 8yl 1Byl 0S Jo-1Nys eyl uado |

*sjuiod asayj je sInN XaH

senbay 0Z-v/1L ._omz<4m

LINIOC NOILTEEITVD

3ayorIg JOAId BY3 OFul
poy [043U0) 3I3SU|

Jususnipy SdAL pod

"0s# 12 uolisod Jeddoy uedo |jn} B Jo} moj[e 0} PO [0QUOD IO 8geD [0U0D ISnfoe
oseo|d 10U J| 'OS# UO SI 9jpuBy [04U0D) S1eY 8yl Usym usdo Ajn} ale Jeddoy ey Jo Wopnog au) Ul sejoy dodp Ul Ins aMej

pareiqied Appadoid ST iopealds JNOA 9INSUS 0] MOH
sonbiuyos| uoneiqie)

XLIJB|N Buiplas 1seopeolg



‘pa1s|| sBuipes ey Woly pauleiqo

Ajjenioe abelanod Jo Ajwojiun ayl 03 se Ajueliem Ou SeyBW |43 ‘SUOIIIPUOD 8A0de 8y} 0} ang ‘sbuines Japeaids juaiayip Ajpybis aiinbas Aew asepuns punoib Jo

ssauybnoJ pue ‘paads Bupem ‘paldde [eusrew Jo sonsualoe ey [eaisAyd ul suoieuep “Ajuo apinb e se papusiul aJe Xuie\ Builles arey ayl uo paysiuiny sbuipies eyl

-abueyd ||im ajeu uonesijdde

panlasal sjybul ||y -ou] ‘syonpoid Aemyue3 1.0z @

g
SR wﬁ?i
RN
ay} 4o ydwg-g jo paads _ HE Y t Y » Y
[} i [}
Bunjjem jualsISuod e urejuiep A.m--_.J"- % TS
! [ T T
s BERE
--5bd --"L% boAY oA Y
=4 ‘
e R
Wie-1'z | Hok-L \@ 9sJeo) Ny—s
Wizt | WS | NS oul Feesdeoni oyed JTVH - =" 9¥ed T11Nd
OUIBIN  ysibu3g 9ZIG poes SHLVd av3ids 12K 0G |00} Sg10S)
CEES SSVER S [ord 'SG1 004 swels) 0G mm NW wm MMH__ NW H
JNEREEETT . . . . o
NNEREEEN@ &)0E] M@ CVERES = i oe [ SuES o =T 1oy satee]
oro | o @) iC X _ 0C 'S9108 | swei oy 0z [0 [09 'Sg10¢] 3
wrere Hel-6 abue § N 6L ‘39702 sweln Gg L'l G¢ | 0G 'SE1SC I m
@g 1en) H 8l 'S9109 | Sweid 0o¢ gL | oz [ov 'S91 02
wzeg-ke "H6-L wnipay !O Ll 'sg10°S sweln Gg S 81l | 9¢ 'Sd18l ]
ol 'SE10Y | SWelH 0z 0F | S+ | o€ 'Sa1SH| v
weggt | urs |, P08 vl 'SE10¢€ | sweiH gy 20 | 0+ [oe | [sgi0t]|g
I4/IIFWS 5 : el 'S970°2 swels) 0| €0 G0 o'l 'S916
oUW yslibug 92Z|S 9|dled T Sg10L | sweing 14 OS 000°1/S41
S3ZIS 310114vd ONILLIS | 140S 43LIN ooo»mr _oom_o:omo_m
IN3IY3441a HO4 SHLAIM av3yds H3AV3HdS | 000°L/'SET | OS/SINVHD 1334 IHYNOS L IEVHD
© LENVHD & LEVHD NI 39VH3IA0D bvd
SUIed peaids Usemiad UIpip Pealds au) sulusiep O € HeyD
"yblam pue azis Ul 8z pess Jo sjoied sy Bureniens AQ YDA pealds euy suilieeq ¢ ders
ajo1ued Aq paulwialap ale syipim peaads ||v (61 Jo Bumes Jepeaids = yee} 8senbs 000'L/S910'2 eldwexs) | Heyd
Buisn pelewnse NoA Jeu) g ey Ul 1es) alenbs 000’ 1/Sg118es0j0 au pul g dais

‘Beq ay) Uo pe1oalip Se abelenod O 191N

“aIenbg/SWiels) UO Poseq ajey Buipes oy suiuwgiep 0] MOojeq Leyo asn

a1ey bumies e buluiwialeg

ONIL13S 31Vvd OId13N

(18e] alenbs

000'L/Sg71 0'¢ = ebelenod 100} lenbs 000'0 L Yim Beq 'g1 0z elduiexd)
obelan00 J0 198 2/enbs 000’ L/SET 10 Jequunu ey a1lewnse 01 | ey osn :L deis

31Vd ONILLIS V ONIHSIT9VvLls3




